

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

VAN SCOYOC ASSOCIATES, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 99ca006989
)	
v.)	Calendar #9
)	
ERNST & YOUNG, LLP)	Judge Stephanie Duncan-Peters
)	
Defendant.)	Next Scheduled Event: Pretrial Conference (December 14, 2001)
)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ERNST & YOUNG, LLP'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mark W. Ryan, #359098
Craig Isenberg, #464982
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300

Lawrence S. Robbins, #420260
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 775-4500
Fax: (202) 775-4510

Bruce M. Cormier, #366835
ERNST & YOUNG LLP
1225 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 327-7600

Counsel for Ernst & Young LLP

Dated: October 15, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. WHETHER LABELED A “NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION” CASE OR AN “ACCOUNTANT’S MALPRACTICE” CASE, VSA MUST OFFER PROOF OF INDUSTRY-WIDE PRACTICES – AND, BY ITS OWN ADMISSION, IT HAS NO SUCH EVIDENCE TO OFFER 1

 A. A Negligence-Based Claim Arising Out Of The Performance Of Professional Services Is A Professional Negligence Or Malpractice Claim 2

 B. VSA Concedes That It Will *Not* Offer Expert Testimony Establishing An Industry-Wide Practice 4

 C. E&Y’s Access To Confidential Records Did Not Create A Duty To Disclose The Moseley Discussions To VSA 6

II. VSA UTTERLY FAILS TO IDENTIFY *ANY* EVIDENCE – MUCH LESS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE – THAT E&Y ENTERED INTO A *FIDUCIARY* RELATIONSHIP WITH THE PLAINTIFF, AND THE RECENT DEPOSITION OF GERALD CASSIDY CONFIRMS THE POINT 6

 A. VSA Has Not Adduced Sufficient Evidence To Establish That E&Y Was Anything Other Than VSA’s Auditor 7

 B. Even If E&Y Performed More Than Simply Auditing Work, Its Alleged Additional Services Do Not Give Rise To A Fiduciary Relationship With Anyone 9

 C. Even If The Purported Non-Auditing Services Could Ever Give Rise To A Fiduciary Duty, That Duty Would Run At Most To C&A, Not VSA 10

III. VSA IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER ANY DAMAGES ON ACCOUNT OF THE DEPARTURE OF PHILLIP MOSELEY FROM VSA 11

 A. VSA Concededly Has No Evidence On More Than One Link In Its Chain Of Causation 11

 B. VSA Misapprehends The Case Law On “Benefit-of-the-Bargain” Damages Under The Tort Of Negligent Misrepresentation 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Astor Chauffeured Limousine Co. v. Runnfeldt Investment Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 101267 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 1988)	3
<i>Bell v. Jones</i> , 523 A.2d 982 (D.C. 1987)	1, 3, 4
<i>Celotex v. Catrett Corp.</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	12
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Colonnade Council of Unit Owners</i> , 717 A.2d 356 (D.C. 1998)	9
<i>Dickerson Internationale, Inc. v. Klockner</i> , 743 N.E.2d 984 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000)	3, 4
<i>District of Columbia v. Arnold & Porter</i> , 756 A.2d 427 (D.C. 2000)	5
<i>Espaillet v. Berlitz Schools</i> , 127 U.S. App. D.C., 293 F.2d 220 (1967)	14
<i>Greycas, Inc. v. Proud</i> , 826 F.2d 1560 (7th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Hodge v. District of Columbia Housing Fin. Agency</i> , 1993 WL 433601 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 1993)	4
<i>In re Apex Automobile Warehouse, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 220497 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2000)	9
<i>In re Hodges</i> , 756 A.2d 389 (D.C. 2000)	13
<i>Kemmerlin v. Wingate</i> , 261 S.E.2d 50 (S.C. 1979)	3
<i>Lewis v. Citizens Agency of Madelia, Inc.</i> , 235 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. 1975)	14
<i>O'Neil v. Bergan</i> , 452 A.2d 337 (D.C. 1982)	4
<i>Production Credit Ass'n v. Croft</i> , 423 N.W.2d 544 (Wis. 1988)	9
<i>Sisters of Mercy v. Gaudreau, Inc.</i> , 423 A.2d 585 (Md. Ct. App. 1980)	2
<i>Steele v. Isikoff</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)	9
<i>Travers v. District of Columbia</i> , 672 A.2d 566 (D.C. 1996)	1, 5

<i>Trytko v. Hubbell, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1994)	14-15
<i>Urban Invs. v. Branham</i> , 464 A.2d 93 (D.C. 1983)	11
<i>Woldeamanuel v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> , 703 A.2d 1243 (D.C. 1997)	2, 5

Miscellaneous	Page(s)
----------------------	----------------

Restatement (Second) Torts § 549	14
Restatement (Second) Torts § 552	3
Restatement (Second) Torts § 552B	14, 15
